

UPMC SCHOOLS OF NURSING POLICY

SUBJECT: Drug and Alcohol Abuse Prevention

DATE: May 28, 2019 INDEX TITLE: Student Financial Aid

I. POLICY:

It is the policy of UPMC Schools of Nursing (SON) to ensure that there is a drug and alcohol abuse prevention program for its students, faculty and staff.

II. <u>PURPOSE</u>:

The purpose of the Drug and Alcohol Abuse Prevention policy is to ensure that students, faculty and staff partake in the UPMC SON drug and alcohol abuse prevention program.

III. <u>SCOPE</u>:

This policy applies to each school within the UPMC SON.

IV. REFERENCES AND GUIDELINES:

The UPMC SON has a Drug and Alcohol Abuse Prevention Program in place that is accessible to all individuals at the school—including students, faculty and staff. UPMC SON distributes drug and alcohol abuse prevention materials in such a manner that guarantees all individuals at the school will receive it; having the information available to only those who wish to take it is not sufficient. UPMC SON will distribute information regarding drug and alcohol abuse prevention to students, faculty and staff annually.

The drug and alcohol abuse prevention program will be reviewed every two years by the Director at each UPMC School of Nursing to determine the following:

- The number of drug and alcohol-related violations and fatalities that occur on a school's campus or as part of any of the school's activities and that are reported to campus officials
- The number and type of sanctions that are imposed by the school as a result of drug and alcohol-related violations and fatalities on the school's campus or as part of any of the school's activities.

For further or detailed clarification on the requirements, the following guidelines should be referenced:

- 1. US Department of Education Student Financial Aid Handbook
- 2. Code of Federal Regulations

Originated: 05/28/19 Reviewed/Revised: 05/28/19; 06/17/21; 03/31/22 Effective Date: 05/28/19; 03/19/20

Signature:	Date:	
Executive Director, UPMC Schools of Nursing		
Signature:	Date:	

Associate Executive Director, UPMC Schools of Nursing